
RESOLUTION #2023-272 
 

 WHEREAS, all bills submitted to the Borough of Sayreville covering services, work, 
labor and material furnished the Borough of Sayreville have been duly audited by the 
appropriate committee; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that all bills properly 
verified according to law and properly audited by the appropriate committees be and the 
same are hereby ordered to be paid by the appropriate Borough officials. 
 
         
         
          

        Victoria Kilpatrick, Mayor  
                            
  
             
 Daniel Balka, Councilman   Christian Onuoha, Councilman 
             
 
             
 Vincent Conti, Councilman   Donna Roberts, Councilwoman 
  
          
             
 Mary J. Novak, Councilwoman  John Zebrowski, Councilman  
           
 

Reviewed by the Borough Attorney and is approved as to form and the 
Resolution satisfies all of the legal requirements for the Mayor’s signature. 
 
        
             
      Borough Attorney 
           
       

 Balka Conti Novak Onuoha Roberts Zebrowski 
Ayes       
Nays       

Abstain       
Absent       

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



RESOLUTION #2023-273 
 

WHEREAS, Qualified Purchasing Agent has recommended that certain 
increases and decreases be included in the following described project as will 
more fully appear by Change Order No. 3: 
 

• Project:  2021 Order of two rear  
loading garbage trucks 

 
• Contractor:  Hunter Jersey Peterbilt  

    524 Monmouth Road 
    Clarksburg, NJ 08510 
     
• Net Increase:  $39.647.00          

 
• Reason:  Adjustment of original contract to reflect  
    actual quantities installed and work  

performed. 
  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED: 
  

1.  That the recommendation and approval of said Qualified Purchasing 
Agent referred to above and in said Change Order be and the same is hereby 
accepted and approved. 
 

2.  That the Governing Body determines that said charges are proper and 
essential and that same be paid upon the submission of properly approved 
borough voucher. 

 

      
Vincent Conti, Councilman 

      (Public Works Committee) 
 

Reviewed by the Borough Attorney and is approved as to form and the 
Resolution satisfies all of the legal requirements for the Mayor’s signature.  
             
            
      Borough Attorney 
 
ATTEST:     BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE 
 
 
 
            
Jessica Morelos, RMC    Victoria Kilpatrick 
Municipal Clerk    Mayor 
 

 Balka Conti Novak Onuoha Roberts Zebrowski 
Ayes       
Nays       

Abstain       
Absent       



 
RESOLUTION #2023-274 

 
 BE IT RESOLVED that the proper Borough officials are hereby authorized to 

award a contract through Sourcewell Contract 060920-KTC, for the purchase of  

one (1) Kenworth Roll Off Plow Truck and one (1) Kenworth Read Loader Garbage  

Truck from Gabrielli Truck Sales, 239 Bergen Turnpike, Ridgefield Park, NJ 07886 at a  

total cost not to exceed $566,041.68. 

 

 
      
Vincent Conti, Councilman 

      (Public Works Committee) 
 

Reviewed by the Borough Attorney and is approved as to form and the 
Resolution satisfies all of the legal requirements for the Mayor’s signature.  
             
            
      Borough Attorney 
 
ATTEST:     BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE 
 
 
 
            
Jessica Morelos, RMC    Victoria Kilpatrick 
Municipal Clerk    Mayor 
 

 Balka Conti Novak Onuoha Roberts Zebrowski 
Ayes       
Nays       

Abstain       
Absent       

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



RESOLUTION #2023-275 
 

 BE IT AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the proper Borough officials are  

hereby authorized to award a contract for the Furnishing and Installation of Playground  
 
Equipment at the Evelyn Terrace Park through the Educational Services Commission of  
 
NJ Contract #20/21/06, from MRC Recreation, P.O. Box 106, Spring Lake, NJ 07762, at a  
 
total cost not to exceed $67,028.54. 
 

      
Vincent Conti, Councilman 

      (Public Works Committee) 
 

Reviewed by the Borough Attorney and is approved as to form and the 
Resolution satisfies all of the legal requirements for the Mayor’s signature.  
             
            
      Borough Attorney 
 
ATTEST:     BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE 
 
 
 
            
Jessica Morelos, RMC    Victoria Kilpatrick 
Municipal Clerk    Mayor 
 

 Balka Conti Novak Onuoha Roberts Zebrowski 
Ayes       
Nays       

Abstain       
Absent       

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



RESOLUTION #2023-276 
 

 WHEREAS, on October 3, 2023 the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 

Sayreville received bids for the “2022 Roadway Paving and Reconstruction Project – 
Phase II”; and 

 
WHEREAS, Certification as to Availability of Funds is annexed hereto; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council on this 10th day 

of October, 2023 that: 
 
1.  Contract for the “2022 Roadway Paving and Reconstruction Project – Phase II” 
be awarded to Lancha Construction Corp., 3090 Englishtown Road, Jamesburg, NJ 
08831 on their bid price of $516,605.01 as appears on copy of bid document 

attached hereto and made a part hereof, subject to the waiver of minor 
irregularities.  

 

      
Vincent Conti, Councilman 

      (Public Works Committee) 
 

Reviewed by the Borough Attorney and is approved as to form and the 
Resolution satisfies all of the legal requirements for the Mayor’s signature.  
             
            
      Borough Attorney 
 
ATTEST:     BOROUGH OF SAYREVILLE 
 
 
 
            
Jessica Morelos, RMC    Victoria Kilpatrick 
Municipal Clerk    Mayor 
 

 Balka Conti Novak Onuoha Roberts Zebrowski 
Ayes       
Nays       

Abstain       
Absent       

 


